Common Council of the City of Waukesha, Wisconsin

Resolution	No	– 17
------------	----	------

Resolution Supporting the Wisconsin Department of Transportation
Request to Transfer Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Funds from the
Federal Highway Administration to the Federal Transit Administration on Behalf of
the City of Waukesha

Whereas the Wisconsin Department of Transportation is allocated Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) grant funds for emission reduction surface transportation projects in Non-Attainment and Maintenance Areas in the State of Wisconsin; and

Whereas the Wisconsin Department of Transportation has awarded the City of Waukesha CMAQ funds in the amount of \$32,000 through a competitive process to partially fund public transit projects; and

Whereas CMAQ funds allocated for transit projects require a transfer of the funds from the Federal Highway Administration to the Federal Transit Administration; and

Whereas the Wisconsin Department of Transportation will request the transfer of funds; and

Whereas the City of Waukesha intends to apply the CMAQ funds to fund marketing projects.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Waukesha that:

The City of Waukesha supports a request by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation to transfer \$32,000 of CMAQ funds from the Federal Highway Administration to the Federal Transit Administration on behalf of the City of Waukesha to fund 80% of the cost of future marketing projects.

This Resolution was	passed and adopted by t	he Common Council of the City of	
Waukesha the	day of April, 2017.	•	
Shawn N. Reilly, Ma	avor	Gina L. Kozlik, City Clerk	